

No. 22-50368

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HERIBERTO CHAVEZ; EVANGELINA ESCARCEGA, AS THE LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF HER SON JOSE ESCARCEGA; JORGE MORENO,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

PLAN BENEFIT SERVICES, INC.; FRINGE INSURANCE BENEFITS,
INCORPORATED; FRINGE BENEFIT GROUP,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-659-LY

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JANET GALERIA
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MEAGHAN VERGOW
SCOTT HARMAN-HEATH
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT BRING CLAIMS BELONGING TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS IN WHICH THEY ARE NOT PARTICIPANTS.....	5
II. PARTICIPANT-LED MULTI-PLAN CLASSES CANNOT BE CERTIFIED UNDER RULE 23(b)(1)(B).	8
1. A Rule 23(b)(1) Class Must Be Cohesive.	9
2. The Requisite Cohesiveness Does Not Exist In A Participant-Led Multi-Plan Class.	11
III. QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT DO NOT PREDOMINATE OVER INDIVIDUAL ONES, MAKING CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23(b)(3) INAPPROPRIATE.....	14
A. A Service Provider’s Status As A Functional Fiduciary To Thousands Of Plans Cannot Be Determined With Common Proof.....	16
B. The Reasonableness Of Thousands Of Plans’ Fees Cannot Be Determined Using Classwide Proof.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Pac. Enters.</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	8
<i>Gene And Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14, 19
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	11
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.</i> , 494 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>McCluskey v. Trs. of Red Dot Corp. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 670 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	10, 14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	11
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ERISA § 3(21)(A).....	17
ERISA § 3(7)	6
ERISA § 3(8)	6
ERISA § 404(a).....	11
ERISA § 502	5
ERISA § 502(a)(2).....	6
Other Authorities	
2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:2 (5th ed.)	9, 12
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1786 (3d ed. 2005).....	10
Rules	
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408c-2(b)(1).....	16
